material influence on the recognition and measurement of

 assets and liabilities, on information about other obligations at

the balance sheet date and on disclosure of income and

 expenses during the financial year.

In the following assumptions there is a not inconsiderable risk

that they may result in a material adjustment of assets and liabil-

ities in the next financial year:

 The calculation of the fair value of properties held as

financial investments has been based on expert valuations by

internationally recognised valuers such as CBRE, Colliers Inter-

national, EHL and Dr. Heinz Muhr. The valuations have been

prepared in compliance with International Valuation Standards.

The values of these properties  depend to a significant extent on

present estimates of future rental trends and vacancy levels, and

on interest rates used for discounting purposes. Properties held

as financial assets had a carrying value of kEUR 1,596,988

(31.12.2012: kEUR 1,681,383).

The following tables show the sensitivity of the fair value of

 rented properties held as financial investments to changes in

sustainable rental yields and interest rates:

Change in sustainable rent

EUR ’000 -10%
Starting

value +10%

Austria 464,413 518,891 573,237

Germany 381,970 425,355 468,324

Central
Europe 253,937 279,265 305,156

Southeastern
Europe 318,322 356,800 397,277

1,418,642 1,580,311 1,743,994

Change in interest rate

EUR ’000 -10%
Starting

value +10%

Austria 559,643 518,891 482,452

Germany 482,324 425,355 380,257

Central
Europe 308,711 279,265 254,688

Southeastern
Europe 400,008 356,800 327,827

1,750,686 1,580,311 1,445,224

 Estimates of the long-term value of tangible and intangible

assets are based on assumptions about the future. The calcula-

tion of recoverable amounts for the purpose of impairment tests

is based on several assumptions, for example, about future net

cash flows and discount rates. The carrying value of intangible

assets amounted to kEUR 139 (31.12.2012: kEUR 165), that of

other non-current assets to kEUR 7,447 (31.12.2012: kEUR

7,034). Owner-operated properties had a carrying value of

kEUR 120,017 (31.12.2012: kEUR 128,202).

S IMMO AG | Annual Financial Report 2013 45

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2013 | CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS